MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

Chapter 264

AN ACT Relating to Appointments to the Maine Motor Vehicle Dealer Registration Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 291, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 291 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The members of the board (Maine Motor Vehicle Dealer Registration Board) shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council, one to be appointed for a term of one year, 2 to be appointed for terms of 2 years and 2 to be appointed for terms of 3 years.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 291, amended. Section 291 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the 2nd sentence the following:

'Thereafter, the members shall be appointed for terms of 3 years. A member who has served a 3-year term shall be ineligible to succeed himself.'

Sec. 3. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the present tenure of office of the present members of the Maine Motor Vehicle Dealer Registration Board shall terminate on the effective date of this Act.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 265

AN ACT Increasing Fees of Registers of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 33, § 751, amended. Section 751 of Title 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 751. Schedule

Except as provided in Title II, registers of deeds shall receive for:

- r. Deed or mortgage. Recording a deed or mortgage that fits the printed form currently in use in the registry, \$2.50 \$3.
- 2. Assignment or discharge. Recording an assignment or discharge of mortgage or discharge of attachment or discharge of a municipal tax lien in the usual short form, \$\frac{1}{2}\$ \$\frac{1}{2}\$.

Recording or discharge of municipal tax lien, usual short form, \$1.

3. Discharge on margin of record. Entering in the margin of a record, a discharge of mortgage, attachment or tax lien, to be signed by the person discharging it, 50e \$1.